
BEST VALUE 
PROGRAMME REVIEW 
BOARD QUARTERLY 

MEETING
________________________________________________

Monday,10 April 2017 at 6.00 p.m.
Room C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 

London E14 2BG
This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Mayor John Biggs

Councillor Sirajul Islam (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member 
for Housing Management & Performance)

Councillor Rachael Saunders (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Education & Children's Services)

Councillor David Edgar (Cabinet Member for Resources)
Councillor Oliur Rahman Leader of the Independent Group
Councillor Peter Golds (Leader of the Conservative Group)
Councillor Rabina Khan (Leader of PATH Group)
Heather Wills (Local Government Association)
Alan Wood (Chair THCSIB)
Will Tuckley (Chief Executive)
Sharon Godman (Divisional Director, Strategy, Policy and 

Partnerships)

Contact for further enquiries:
Matthew Mannion, Democratic Services
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4651
E-mail: matthew.mannion@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code 
to your mobile 
phone to view 
Committee 
website.



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     
Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry Place 
Blackwall station. Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 
display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 
Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officer shown on the front of the agenda 

Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for
the relevant committee and meeting date.

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee




LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

BEST VALUE PROGRAMME REVIEW BOARD QUARTERLY MEETING 

MONDAY, 10 APRIL 2017

6.00 p.m.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, 
including those restricting Members from voting on the 
questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring 
Officer.

1 - 4

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 

To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the Best Value Review Board 
Quarterly Meeting held on 24 January 2017.

5 - 10

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4 .1 Best Value Plan Final Update & Arrangements for 
2017-18  

11 - 60

4 .2 Tower Hamlets Best Value Improvement Board  61 - 68

5. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS 
CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.

You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register 
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s Website.

Once you have recorded an interest in the Register, you are not then required to declare that 
interest at each meeting where the business is discussed, unless the interest is a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (DPI).

A DPI is defined in Regulations as a pecuniary interest of any of the descriptions listed at 
Appendix A overleaf.  Please note that a Member’s DPIs include his/her own relevant interests 
and also those of his/her spouse or civil partner; or a person with whom the Member is living as 
husband and wife; or a person with whom the Member is living as if they were civil partners; if the 
Member is aware that that other person has the interest.   

Effect of a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest on participation at meetings

Where you have a DPI in any business of the Council you must, unless you have obtained a 
dispensation from the authority's Monitoring Officer following consideration by the Dispensations 
Sub-Committee of the Standards Advisory Committee:-

- not seek to improperly influence a decision about that business; and
- not exercise executive functions in relation to that business.

If you are present at a meeting where that business is discussed, you must:-
- Disclose to the meeting  the existence and nature of the interest at the start of the meeting 

or when the interest becomes apparent, if later; and 
- Leave the room (including any public viewing area) for the duration of consideration and 

decision on the item and not seek to influence the debate or decision 

When declaring a DPI, Members should specify the nature of the interest and the agenda item to 
which the interest relates.  This procedure is designed to assist the public’s understanding of the 
meeting and to enable a full record to be made in the minutes of the meeting.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Where you have a DPI in any business of the authority which is not included in the Member’s 
register of interests and you attend a meeting of the authority at which the business is 
considered, in addition to disclosing the interest to that meeting, you must also within 28 days 
notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest for inclusion in 
[...]
 of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



BEST VALUE PROGRAMME REVIEW BOARD 
QUARTERLY MEETING, 24/01/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE BEST VALUE PROGRAMME REVIEW BOARD QUARTERLY 
MEETING

HELD AT 6.10 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2017

ROOM MP702, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 
LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Mayor John Biggs (Chair) (Executive Mayor)
Alex Powell (Member) (Deputy Director, Audit, Intervention & 

Improvement, Department of Communities and 
Local Government)

Max Caller (Member) (Commissioner)
Chris Allison (Member) (Commissioner)
Will Tuckley (Member) (Chief Executive)
Anna Wojtowicz (Representing Ashling Lyon, Department of 

Communities and Local Government)

Other Councillors Present:

Councillor Sirajul Islam (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Housing Management & Performance)

Councillor Rachael Saunders (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education 
& Children's Services)

Councillor David Edgar (Cabinet Member for Resources)

Officers Present:

Zena Cooke – (Corporate Director, Resources)
Aman Dalvi – (Corporate Director, Place)
Sharon Godman – (Divisional Director, Strategy, Policy and 

Equality)
Afazul Hoque – (Interim Service Manager, Strategy, Policy & 

Performance)
Denise Radley – (Corporate Director, Health, Adults & 

Community)

Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Commissioner Sir Ken Knight and Ashling Lyon 
of DCLG.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



BEST VALUE PROGRAMME REVIEW BOARD 
QUARTERLY MEETING, 24/01/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

Apologies were noted from Cllr Danny Hassell, Chair of General Purposes 
Committee and Debbie Jones, Corporate Director for Children.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2016 were agreed and 
approved as a correct record.  

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4.1 Best Value Plan Update 

The Chair informed all present that:
 since the last meeting there had been an exchange of letters with the 

Secretary of State regarding progress on the Best Value Action Plans. 
 on 16 January 2017, the Deputy Director, Local Government 

Stewardship at the Department for Communities and Local 
Government wrote to Mayor Biggs advising that that the Secretary of 
State had amended the current Directions.  

 the letter outlined that the exercise of functions relating to grants was 
returned to the Council subject to oversight by Commissioners, that  
functions for procuring and entering into contracts was returned to the 
Council and that the team of Commissioners was reduced from four to 
three.

The Chair acknowledged officers’ work in progressing the action plan. 

The Chief Executive and Divisional Director for Strategy Policy and Equality 
provided supplementary information arising from a Best Value Workshop on 
17 January 2017.  The supplementary information outlined the Council’s 
progress against remaining actions in the Best Value Action Plans 

Statutory Posts
The Chief Executive:

 outlined the Council's intentions and process for recruiting to the 
statutory Monitoring Officer role. The long-listing and short-listing 
interviews would be 

 completed by March-end 2017.  To ensure that there were appropriate 
interim arrangements, interviews had been held and Graham White 
appointed as Interim Monitoring Officer and Corporate Director for 
Governance.

Commissioner Caller advised the Board that he would discharge an oversight 
role as he done during previous recruitments to statutory officer posts with the 
intention of assuring the Secretary of State of the task’s completion.  The 
Chair supported the timescale proposed and the Chief Executive confirmed 

Page 6



BEST VALUE PROGRAMME REVIEW BOARD 
QUARTERLY MEETING, 24/01/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

that recruitment consultants had already been engaged and were expected 
shortly to deliver a long-list of candidates and advertising to meet the time 
frame.  

Commissioner Caller suggested that the Council may wish to move onward to 
explore how it intends to deliver best value in the context of continuous 
development. The Chief Executive confirmed that the Authority had 
undertaken work with the LGA in this regard.

Elections
The Chief Executive:

 noted there had been positive feedback relating to the conduct of 
recent elections in the borough.

 noted that the Direction to appoint a Returning Officer had been 
completed.

 advised that, responding to Sir Eric Pickles’ review of elections in 
December 2016, the Government supported a recommendation that 
local authorities which had previously experienced significant cases of 
electoral fraud or were at high risk of fraudulent activity should 
participate in pilot schemes to explore ways in which this could be 
reduced.  It had been suggested that Tower Hamlets might take part in 
a pilot and the Authority was in discussion with the Cabinet Officer 
around how to deliver the pilot and was exploring what forms of ID 
would be appropriate.

 noted that a process of checking postal votes against signature and 
National Insurance number was already in place, an action arising 
from the directions relating to electoral matters.

 advised that there would be early engagement with the new Borough 
Commander to ensure that Police support, , developing work 
programme for election planning and delivery of the 2018 local 
elections. The Chair noted that engagement had delivered benefits in 
the delivery of recent elections.

Commissioner Caller referenced the letter on behalf of the Secretary of State 
dated 
[...]
of the directions. The Divisional 
Director for Policy, Strategy and Equalities confirmed that timelines for 
actions after the directions had ended would be built into the forward 
plan.

Page 9



BEST VALUE PROGRAMME REVIEW BOARD 
QUARTERLY MEETING, 24/01/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

The Chair:
 asked officers to consider how the end of the directions would be 

manifested.
 suggested that some residual elements of Commissioner oversight 

might occur and that actions would continue to be monitored via 
correspondence of evidence.  He asked that officers consider what  
methods of monitoring would be appropriate should such 
circumstances occur.  Commissioner Caller suggested that the Council 
write to the Secretary of State suggesting what post- directions 
arrangements might be appropriate, this would demonstrate the 
Council’s learning and how it will follow the principles of Best Value 
improvement.

 noted that once the directions were withdrawn the Council would 
necessarily need to periodically remind itself of lessons learned.

The meeting ended at 6.55 p.m. 

Chair, Mayor John Biggs
Best Value Programme Review Board Quarterly Meeting

Page 10



Page 1

Best Value Review Board
TITLE SERVICE ITEM NO DATE

Best Value Plan 
Final Update & 
arrangements for 
2017-18  

Sharon Godman, 
Divisional Director 
Strategy, Policy and 
Equality

 10th April 2017 

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report provides the final correspondence (Appendix 1) from the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government confirming the 
removal of Directions issued on 19th December 2014 and the issue of 
further Directions until 30 September 2018. The report also includes the 
Mayor’s letter to the Secretary of State on his minded to letter (Appendix 
2) and correspondences from the Mayor and Commissioners on the 
Council’s final update on the Best Value Action Plan and also proposed 
arrangements for 2017-18. 

2. FOR THE BOARD TO CONSIDER

2.1 The Board is asked to:
1. Consider the Secretary of State’s final correspondence 

(Appendix 1) detailing removal of Directions (issued on 19th 
December 2014) and a new set of Directions until 30th 
September 2018; and

2. Note the correspondences from the Mayor and Commissioners 
on the Council’s final update on the Best Value Action Plan 
and proposed arrangements for 2017-18.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Secretary of State wrote to the Mayor on 28th March 2017 (Appendix 
1) informing that he has removed Directions issued on 17th December 
2014 and Commissioners have been withdrawn as of 31st March 2017. In 
his letter he issued further Directions which came into force on 1st April 
2017 and will run for 18 months until 30th September 2018. The removal 
of the Directions means all executive functions have been returned and 
the Council will continue to deliver against the Best Value Action Plan and 
provide quarterly updates to the Secretary of State. 

3.2 The revised Directions require the Council to undertake the actions 
outlined below: 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4.1



Page 2

 Submit quarterly reports on all outstanding actions in the Best Value 
Action Plan and Best Value Improvement Plan 2017/18 to the 
Secretary of State. The first report should be received by 10am on 
30th June 2017;

 Set up an independent review of achievements against the Best 
Value Action Plan and Best Value Improvement Plan 2017/18 to be 
submitted to the Secretary of State by 1st August 2018;

 Set up a new Best Value Improvement Board, chaired by the Mayor, 
with cross party representation and external representatives to 
provide suitable challenge to improve all Council activities. 

3.3 The Mayor wrote to the Secretary of State on 21st March 2017 (Appendix 
2) re-affirming the Council’s commitment to on-going improvement and 
reporting this regularly. This was in response to the Secretary of State’s 
‘minded to’ letter dated 16th March 2017 (Appendix 3) which outlined his 
proposals as confirmed by his latest co
[...]
 your letter and annex is the detail of the proposed new 
Direction that will be established from 1st April 2017 until 30th September 2018. The new Direction will 
require the Council to demonstrate progress against the Best Value Duty and involve the delivery of 
outstanding Best Value actions, which can be found in our Best Value Improvement Plan 2017–18. I 
understand that I will be required to publically and regularly report progress to your department, to chair 
a new cross-party Best Value Improvement Board providing oversight for all Council improvement 
activity, and to put in place arrangements for an independent review of the Council’s progress and 
submit a report to Secretary of State by 1st August 2018. I welcome this proposed approach. 
 
In your written statement to Parliament you made reference to the Direction allowing oversight of 
electoral administration. The Returning Officer is committed to continuing to improve electoral 
administration and the Best Value Improvement Plan 2017 contains activity regarding this and our work 
with the Cabinet Office on piloting voter ID. The Plan will be reported as part of the obligations of the 
new Direction. 
 
I look forward to hearing from you.   
 

Yours sincerely, 
  
 
 
John Biggs 
Executive Mayor of Tower Hamlets 

Executive Mayor’s Office 
Tower Hamlets Town Hall 
Mulberry Place 
5 Clove Crescent 
London E14 2BG 
 
Contact: Gulshan Begum 
Tel:  020 7364 6971 
Fax   020 7364 4999 
 
mayor@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
www.towerhamlets.gov.uk 

 

Page 21

mailto:mayor@towerhamlets.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



 

 

  
 

 
Rt Hon Sajid Javid MP  
Secretary of State 
Department for Communities and Local Government 
2 Marsham Street 
London 
SW1P 4DF  
 
 
 
 
 
20 February 2017 
 
  
 
Dear Secretary of State, 
 
LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS: FINAL PROGRESS REPORT AND LOCAL 
OVERSIGHT ARRANGEMENTS 201
[...]
  
While we have been impatient for progressive lifting of the Directions, Commissioners remained 
concerned that relaxing controls required further progress and the embedding of good practice. In the 
updates provided since and in the attached final report it is clear that significant change has taken 
place and there are now robust arrangements in place to continue our journey of improvement.  

Executive Mayor’s Office 
Tower Hamlets Town Hall 
Mulberry Place 
5 Clove Crescent 
London E14 2BG 
 
Contact: Gulshan Begum 
Tel:  020 7364 6971 
Fax   020 7364 4999 
 
mayor@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
www.towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 31

mailto:mayor@towerhamlets.gov.uk


Real and sustained progress has been achieved since my election and the appointment of the Chief 
Executive, Will Tuckley. I acknowledge that the Commissioners presence, and assistance, has helped 
me and my leadership team, and our management team, to understand the underlying problems of our 
Council in far greater detail. This would not have happened in such a comprehensive manner without 
them. They assisted us in examining and understanding the wider cultural issues in the way in which 
the Authority has behaved. This required a fundamental change in our senior management team, a 
strengthening of our internal checks and balances and a re-examination of our scheme of delegation. 
So while I am impatient for the Directions, and the need for Commissioners, to end now, I am grateful 
for their contribution and that they have been here. 
 
Since the last progress report and our recent correspondence where I welcomed the removal of the 
Direction on Procurement and powers returned to the Council to determine grants albeit with continued 
oversight, we have worked closely with the Commissioners to demonstrate delivery and sustainable 
improvement. During the last six months work has intensified in order to deliver the outstanding actions 
in the current Best Value Action Plan. This involved meetings with t
[...]
APPENDIX 2

Annual Members Declaration of Interest Graham White Dec-17

8

P
age 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 1

Best Value Review Board
TITLE SERVICE ITEM NO DATE

Tower Hamlets Best 
Value Improvement 
Board – Draft Terms of 
Reference and Forward 
Plan 

Sharon Godman, 
Divisional Director 
Strategy, Policy and 
Equality

 10th April 2017 

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report details the draft terms of reference for the Tower Hamlets Best 
Value Improvement Board (Appendix 1) and draft Forward Plan 
(Appendix 2). The Board will replace the Best Value Review Board and 
will meet for the first time in June 2017. 

2. FOR THE BOARD TO CONSIDER

2.1 The Board is asked to:
1. Consider and agree the draft Terms of Reference (Appendix1); 
2. Consider and comment on the draft Forward Plan (Appendix 2)

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 As part of the Council’s final Best Value update the Council set out plans 
to establish a Best Value Improvement Board with the aim of ‘driving 
sustainable improvement across the Council by providing oversight, 
support and challenge’. The Board will be chaired by the Mayor and meet 
every quarter in public. The membership of the Board includes Cabinet 
Members, opposition group leaders, Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and external representations. 

3.2 Appendix 1 sets out the draft terms of reference for the Board which will 
meet for the first time on 14th June 2017. Supporting the work of the 
Board will be an operational group considering progress and ensuring 
actions arising out of the Board are being delivered. 

3.3 A draft Forward Plan for the quarterly meetings is attached in Appendix 2 
which will enable the Board to approve the Council’s quarterly updates to 
the Secretary of State and also provide challenge and support on 
particular areas of improvement activity. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 4.2



Page 2

4. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the 
[...]
alue Improvement Board, chaired by the Mayor, with 
cross party representation and external representatives to provide 
suitable challenge to improve all Council activities.

5.4 The new directions are enforceable by the Secretary of State, who may 
seek an order in the High Court requiring the Council to remedy any 
breach.  In the circumstances, it is appropriate for the Council to take 
steps to comply with these new directions and to monitor its compliance 
with the directions.

5.5 When taking action in response to the directions, the Council must have 
due regard to the need to eliminate unlawful conduct under the Equality 
Act 2010, the need to advance equality of opportunity and the need to 
foster good relations between persons who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not (the public sector equality duty).  

Page 62



Page 3

Compliance with this duty has been a feature, to the extent relevant, of 
the Council’s action in response to the directions

Appendix 1 – Tower Hamlets Best Value Improvement Board – Draft Terms of 
Reference 

Appendix 2 – Tower Hamlets Best Value Improvement Board – Draft Forward 
Plan 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1
TOWER HAMLETS BEST VALUE IMPROVEMENT BOARD 

DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE
NAME Tower Hamlets Best Value Improvement Board 
DATE April 2017 – March 19 
CHAIR Mayor John Biggs
FREQUENCY Quarterly public meetings
MEMBERS Mayor

Statutory Deputy Mayor & Cabinet Member for Housing Management 
& Performance 
Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education & Children’s 
Services 
Group Leaders 
Cabinet Member for Resources  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chair 
Independent Chair of Tower Hamlets Children’s Services Improvement 
Board 
Local Government Association representative
External representative 
Chief Executive 
Divisional Director Strategy, Policy and Partnership 

Attendees 
responsible for 
delivering 
improvement and 
being held to 
account 

Cabinet Members as appropriat
[...]
the Board. 

Page 66



Appendix 2

Tower Hamlets Best Value Improvement Board
Draft 2017-18 Forward Plan 

Date of 
Meeting 

Agenda Items Lead Officer 

1. Draft Q1 update report to the SOS Sharon Godman 
2. Spotlight: Organisation Culture Graham White/ Zena Cooke 

14th June 2017 

1.Draft Q2 update report to the SOS Sharon Godman

2. Spotlight: Property Aman Dalvi / Ann Sutcliffe 

13th Sept 2017 

3.Election Pilot ID Scheme Update Will Tuckley / Louise Stamp

1. Draft Q3 Update report to the SOS Sharon Godman
2. Spotlight: Elections Will Tuckley / Louise Stamp 

18th Dec 2017 

3. Clear Up Project Recommendations – Update Graham White

1. Draft year end update report to the SOS Sharon Godman

2. Spotlight: Grants Zena Cooke 

19th March 2018 

3. Grants Determination Committee Review Zena Cooke

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	Minutes

	4.1 Best Value Plan Final Update & Arrangements for 2017-18
	1. Appendix 1 - SoS final coresspondence
	1. Appendix 2 - Mayor's Letter to SoS - 210317
	1. Appendix 3 - SoS Minded to Letter 160317
	1. Appendix 4 - Letter from Mayor to SoS - 010317
	1. Appendix 5 - Letter from Mayor to SoS 200217
	1. Appendix 6 - Final Best Value Update
	1. Appendix 7 - Best Value Improvement Plan 2017-18
	1. Appendix 8 - Commissioners response to SOS 210217

	4.2 Tower Hamlets Best Value Improvement Board
	Appx 1 THIB - Draft ToR- April 2017
	Appx 2 THBSIB - Draft Forward Plan - FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


BEST VALUE PROGRAMME REVIEW BOARD 
QUARTERLY MEETING, 10/04/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE BEST VALUE PROGRAMME REVIEW BOARD QUARTERLY 
MEETING

HELD AT 6.05 P.M. ON MONDAY, 10 APRIL 2017

ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON E14 2BG

Members Present:

Mayor John Biggs (Chair) (Executive Mayor)
Councillor Sirajul Islam 
(Member)

(Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Housing)

Councillor Rachael Saunders 
(Member)
Will Tuckley (Member) (Chief Executive)
Sharon Godman (Member) (Divisional Director, Strategy, Policy and 

Partnerships)

Other Councillors Present:

Councillor John Pierce 
(Member)

(Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

Councillor Peter Golds (Leader of the Conservative Group)

Others Present:
Heather Wills (Local Government Association)

Officers Present:

Debbie Jones – (Corporate Director, Children's)

Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Whitelock Gibbs and 
Alan Wood.

An apology was noted from Councillor Blake and Denise Radley, Corporate 
Director for Health, Adults and Community.



BEST VALUE PROGRAMME REVIEW BOARD 
QUARTERLY MEETING, 10/04/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2017 were agreed and 
approved as a correct record.  

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4.1 Best Value Plan Final Update & Arrangements for 2017-18 

The Divisional Director, Strategy, Policy and Partnerships presented the 
report which provided information on

 Removal of the Secretary of State’s Directions issued in December 
2014

 Letter from Mayor Biggs to the Secretary of State responding to 
proposed new revised, dated March 2017

 Mayor Biggs’ letter and progress report to the Secretary of State dated 
February 2017.

The Board noted:
 The revised directions (March 2017) required a cross-Party board to be 

established and quarterly reports to continue to be submitted until 
September 2018

 Exercise of executive functions would no longer require Commissioner 
oversight

 Functions specified in Annex B  to the December 2014 Directions (as 
amended) are returned to the authority

 The chronology of events leading to the removal of the Directions 
issued in December 2014

RESOLVED

1. That the Secretary of State’s final correspondence detailing the 
removal of Directions issued in December 2014 and the issue of new 
Directions until 30th September 2018 be noted.

2. That the correspondences from Mayor Biggs and Commissioners on 
the final update on the Best Value Action Plan and proposed 
arrangements be noted.

4.2 Tower Hamlets Best Value Improvement Board 

The Chief Executive introduced the report which set out proposals for the 
establishment and work of the new body in accordance with the Secretary of 
State’s Directions issued on 28 March 2018.  He welcomed Heather Wills of 
LGA who had been appointed to the Board in accordance with the Directions 
and who would provide LGA support.  
All present noted:



BEST VALUE PROGRAMME REVIEW BOARD 
QUARTERLY MEETING, 10/04/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

 The constructive input by LGA during the period of the Directions now 
ended and its influence in the nature of the revised Directions issued in 
March 2017

 The Tower Hamlets Best Value Improvement Board (THBVIB) will 
meet and undertake its proceedings  in public 

 The purpose of the Board as set out in its draft Terms of Reference
 The THBVIB forward plan
 The changes of membership upon inauguration of THBVIB
 A number of items from the previous Best Value Action Plan remained 

outstanding, these would be addressed via the new Board
 A number of the external appointments directed had yet to be 

confirmed at this time but would be concluded in time for the next 
meeting on 14 June 2017

 The OFSTED action plan would be added to the forward plan
 BVIB would undertake an oversight role of other improvement bodies 

such as CSSB and ASB; this approach was supported by DCLG.
 The proceedings of the Board would be administered via Democratic 

Services and operate normal committee procedures.

RESOLVED

1. That the terms of reference of Tower Hamlets Best Value Improvement 
Board be approved.

2. That the draft Forward Plan be noted.

5. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT 

5.1 Tower Hamlets Children's Services Improvement Board (CSIB) 2017 

The Chair agreed to receive an urgent report concerning the outcome of a 
recent OFSTED inspection of Children’s Social Care Services.
The Board noted:

 The letter of the Minister of State for Vulnerable Children and Families 
and the draft Direction issued.

 A Childrens Services Improvement Board had been recently 
established and the Intervention Advisor directed by DfE would be a 
member of this body.

 The Corporate Director had liaised with DfE in regard to the Council’s 
actions to mitigate the non-compliances identified during the inspection 
and the Council’s proposed approach for mitigation was supported.

 The draft Terms of Reference of the new board including its objectives 
which aim to address the areas commented on in the OFSTED report.

The Chair noted:
 That the Council must be responsible for the plan and ensure its proper 

implementation.



BEST VALUE PROGRAMME REVIEW BOARD 
QUARTERLY MEETING, 10/04/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

 The input of Alan Wood in drafting the terms of reference
 That Mr Wood’s role and responsibilities as part of CSIB and THBVIB 

would be clarified
 That there was a role for the Council’s scrutiny bodies in monitoring 

and challenging the existing strategic governance accountability 
framework and assess how they contribute to improving children’s 
outcomes.  Access to pertinent data would be required in this regard. 
The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee highlighted that it 
would also be necessary to consider how Members delivered their role 
as corporate parent and be involved in the decision making.

 The DfE identified the ongoing development of the Council’s Corporate 
Parenting Board as strength and this would be further developed 
under the directions.

During discussion Members raised the following matters:
 Since the matter concerned vulnerable children, the work should be 

undertaken in an apolitical manner
 Whether it would be possible for opposition Members to observe 

meetings of Corporate Parenting Board
 CSIB reports would be considered by THBVIB Members
 The lines of responsibility and accountability between CSIB and 

THBVIB, their relationships and those of officers involved should be 
clarified

 Performance information to be monitored should be clarified
 That Childrens Services should form a standing agenda item

The Board noted the following outline governance framework
 Political lines of responsibility flowed from the Cabinet Member, and 

Elected Mayor to Chair of CSIB
 Operational lines of responsibility flowed from the Corporate Director, 

and Chief Executive to Chair of CSIB
 A pattern of informal and formal meetings would be followed in keeping 

with the Civil Service model
 CSIB should draw up a forward plan in order to plan and monitor 

delivery of its targets

RESOLVED

1. That the establishment of Tower Hamlets Childrens Services 
Improvement Board in response to the Minister of States directions be 
noted.

2. That the discussion of matter be noted.

6. TOWER HAMLETS CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT BOARD 

The meeting ended at 7.10 p.m. 



BEST VALUE PROGRAMME REVIEW BOARD 
QUARTERLY MEETING, 10/04/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

Chair, Mayor John Biggs
Best Value Programme Review Board Quarterly Meeting


